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important Stations where the number of consignments 1s very large whariage 153 recovered on Sundays also In 1977, a recommendatiton has been made that wharfage on Sundays should not be applied to all the stations and thaet particular suggestion 1s bemng examined for taking action as early as posmble.

SHRI K MALLANNA As the demurrage charges are cheaper when compared to the prnivate godown storage costs, the traders have a tendency to keep their goods with the railways where they get accumulated Has thig fact come to the notice of the Railway Mimster and if so, what action 13 being taken by hm?

PROF MADHU DANDAVATE- It is true that some of the traders find our own gtations and our own wagons as better godowns than the godowns they are required to have In view of that, we are irymng to rationalise fhe entire policy by which such manipulations can be completely avoided
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*187 SHRI CHITTA BASU
SHRI SOMNATH
CHATTERJEE

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state

(a) whether the actual cost of executing the project of underground Railways 1n Calcutta 13 hkely to far exceed the originally estimated cost

(b) if so, the reasons for such cost
e

(c) the amount of money so far wxpended and for what percentage of total work,

(d) progress, so far, made and by when the project 1is likely to be completed, and
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(e) gramts made durmg the cursent finantial year?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF MADHU DANDAVATE).
(a) to (¢) The original eshmated cost of Rs 140 crores has beemn revised to Rs 249 54 crores due to the increase 1n prices all over the world resulung from the steep increase in the cost of oll Every effort 15 being made to check «further increase in cost

Rs 2056 crores have been spent upto September 1977 and about 115 wper cent of the work has already been cxecuted

The project can be completed by 1986 subject to availability of resour-
tee Ry BB. crores have been allotted for the work durnng the current financial year

SHRI CHITTA BASU May I know trom the hon Munster whether he 1s aware of the fact that there has been considerable delay in the matter of executing this very important transport project in Calcutta and in view of that 13 he prepared to reconsider the execution schedule of the project?

PROF MADHU DANDAVATE The delay is due to the non-availability of resources 1 have also indicated a8 to what 1s likely to be the terminal year by which with the availability of resources the project can be comple-
ifed Ag per our calculations it 18 pos~
sible to complete the work by 1985-86.
It 1s divided into two phases The first phase 18 under construction and 1t will be completed by 1984-85 The second phase will be completcd by 1985-88 That is the conciete assurance that I am giving to the House on the basis that resources are made available

SHRI CHITTA BASU s it rot a fact that planners are getting at the job 1n @ plecemeal manner Causing disruption In the traffic system of the city itself® Yhat does the Mmister propose to do In the matler of tafing an (adegrated view cr (ke entire process of implementation’ Is there any proposal fo have 3 tunnel ling system I a certain portlon of the entire 17 KM track of the project® If so, by when will this be com-
plated?

PROF MADHU DANDAVATE
What I said regarding splitting of the project has been described by the Hon Member as piecemeal work He 15 conversant with the situation in Calcutta, he 15 1n the knowledge of the geography of that region There 13 high density of traffic there To ensure quick work we have de~
liberately splhit up the project into two phases The first one is from Dum-Dum to Sham Bazar and the second one 13 from Tollygun) to Esplanade The Central track 1s deliberately left undisturbed Once the other regiong are completed then the central track will be taken up To cause the least disturbance to Caleutta traffic we are splitting up the work. Tunnelling wil] be there for ab~
out one kilometer length of the under ground railway We have taken consultancy help from USSR as they ure conservant with tunnelling work We have taken their consultancy help
m addition to the help in the shape of materials etc on credit basis
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MR SPEAKER Do you have any further answer? I think he has no further answer
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SHRI MOHD SHAFI QURESHI:
Sir I think the hon Minister, while replyiag to my colleague said that the entire railway will be underground The reply ig not correck
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This tollygunge to Dum Dum 18 km. long railwayline will be party surfaced ang partly tunnelled. I would like lum tw correct his answer Otherwise he might get into trouble

I just wanted to know from the hon Minister ag to what has happened to Madras, Bombay and Dellu MTP Hag the survey been completed® He needs lots of money, about Rs 160 crores. He needs more than Rs 600 crores for the Dellu Project Does he have all the money or 1s ne ROINE ‘o be Very irank witn this House that he 1s going to scrap the other projects and develop some other meang of transport 1n these areas?

He should gain experience from Calcutta MTP where the cost has gone up from Rs. 160 crores to 240 crores which means Rs. 14 crores per kilometer, And, jf the money could have been spent in backward areas, today we could have constructed more railwaylines and more kilometre lines in this backward region.
So, would he consider the scrapping of the three other metropolitan projects because he hag not got the money for that?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
As far as correction 1s concerned, he had not hstened to my reply correctly While replying about the tunnelling aspect, I said that there 1s going to be an underground railway Therefore there should be tunnelling Last time I had already informed this House that the part of line wil] be overground. So, there 1s no question of my correction. Even if he feel. that there 1s a technical error 1n thal, I stand corrected

Ag far ag the second part of his question 1s concerned, I want to inform the House that the import of his question is very correct. Taking nto account the experience at Calcutta, already the members of the Bombay Mumcipal Corporation 'nad expressed their view that they do not want such a white elephant in the shape of huge schemes in which our resourceg will be diverted for the projects which will ultimately lkill certain other projects that are required in the hinterland of Bombay, in the backward areag of Bombay.
Therefore, we are not gomng to give prionity to thig heavily capital intensive project at all in future, prio=
rity will be given only to those areas wheie traffic requurements, particularly, ;n the backward regions of the country are to be mef. -

DPROE., DAL  CTHRARRAT AT
Whl] the Minister agree with the need for expediting the job of completing the underground project in Calcutta;
(2) will he agree that sufficient funds are not being allocated year after year for speeding up the work? Number 3...

MR. SPEAKER: And number 3.

PROF. DALIP CHAKRAVARTY:
Number (3). Will he also agree to complete the whole project to be undertaken by the Corporation by raising funds from the public if the Government cannot provide the necessary funds?

PROF. MADHU
(1) Yes, (2) Yes,

DANDAVATE:
and (3) No, Sir.
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Rail Travel by Double-Decker Coaches
T

*188. SHRI K. MALLANNA.
SHRI ISHWAR CHAUDHRY:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have recently taken a deeision to introduce double-decker coaihes to make rail travel, over short distance, more comfortable and to provide more accommodation in trains,

(b) whether this scheme hag been introduced on an experimental basis to any rail track; and

(¢) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
SHEO NARAIN) (a) Yes, Sir

(b) and (¢) One prototype double decker coach 15 rupning on 311/
312 Madras Jalarpetta: Express It is now proposed to manufacture 12 more double-decker coaches

SHRI K. MALLANNA: Sir, the hon'ble Minister has said that one double-deck coach is running between Madras-Jolarpettai. May I know how it is comparable to single comch 1n respect of safety, comforty and eco-Tomically. |

SHRI SHEO NARAIN: Sir, with your permission, may I say that the double-deck coach is very comfortable for $he passengers. 1 have geem it myself in Madras,

on which railway-line those will ply?
Has the Government decided to give priority to the backward areag especially to the Southern States?

SHRI SHEO NARAIN: We are maling an experiment on Bombay-Poona side. Afterwards we will come to this side also.

Engineering workshops at Arakkenam

*191 SHRI o
Will the Minister of
be pleased to state:

V ALAGESAN:
RAILWAYS

(a) whether Railway lamps and such other articles which were being made in the Engineering Workshops at Arakkonam on the Southerp Railway to meet the full requirements of the Railway, are now being farmed out to private manufacturers,

(b) if so0, the value of such orders on private manufacturers for the past three years; and

(¢) the value of purchases of such articles from the Workshops during the same period?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF MADHU DANDAVATE): (a)
Arakkonam shops 18 mainly intended to manufacture pointy & crossings, bridge girders, structurals, etc However 1t manufactures 12 items of Railway lamps such ag Railway Hand Signal Lamps, Gate lamps, Brake
Van lamps etc Al]l lamps, except Hand Signal and Gate lamp, are exclusively obtamned by manufecture from Arakkonam shops. In the case of hand signal lampg and gate lamps the requirements, in excess of capacity, for Southern Railway are ordered on Trade

(b) and (c). A statement js laid on the table of the Sabha.

